
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Nedderman  
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 15th March, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  

 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Leisure Review - Update   
 
 Guy Kilminster, Head of Health & Wellbeing to provide a presentation on the Leisure Review. 

 
6. Regulation of Investigating Powers Act (RIPA) Annual Report  (Pages 5 - 36) 
 
 To Consider a report of the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance. 

 
7. Data Quality Strategy  (Pages 37 - 50) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Policy and Performance. 

 
8. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 
 To consider a report of the Borough Solicitor. 

 
9. Strengthening the Scrutiny Function  (Pages 59 - 76) 
 
 To consider a report of the Borough Solicitor. 

 
10. Forward Plan - Extracts  (Pages 77 - 80) 
 
 To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate. 

 
11. Consultations from Cabinet   
 
 To note any consultations referred to the Committee from Cabinet and to determine whether 

any further action is appropriate. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 11th February, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman) 
Councillor J Narraway (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, G Barton, G Baxendale, J Crockatt, M Davies, 
S Wilkinson and R Bailey 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Bebbington, S Conquest, P Edwards, D Stockton and D Topping 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no statements from members of the public. 
 

 
4 BUDGET 2010/2011  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Borough Treasurer containing the 
formal consultation by Cabinet of the Budget for 2010/2011.  
 
The report set out in detail the spending plans and income targets for the Council 
for the financial year starting on 1 April 2010. 
 
The Chairman reminded members that the Committee had set up a Budget 
Consultation Group in December 2009 to oversee the consultation process for 
2010/2011 budget. The group had met two times during January 2010, during 
which details of the officer/portfolio budget challenge sessions held in the run up 
to the consultation process had been discussed. In addition, dates for the budget 
cycle of Scrutiny meetings had been agreed. The group had been given an 
opportunity to question some key officers within the Council to seek clarity on 
critical aspects of the budget, and as a result, there were no outstanding matters 
that required action by the Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



The group had concluded that it needed to reconvene in April to make early 
preparations for the 2011/2012 budget consultation process to ensure that a clear 
timetable existed for all internal stakeholders to ensure that Overview and 
Scrutiny members played an active part in the budget formulation and 
consultation processes during 2010/2011. 
 
In view of the limited time between the series of budget Scrutiny meetings to be 
held over the 11 and 12 February and the Cabinet meeting on 16 February, the 
Chairman sought authority to allow him to formally respond to the consultation 
after conferring with the Scrutiny Chairs group at its meeting prior to Cabinet on 
the 16 February with a composite response encompassing the comments of all 
five Committees.  
 
RESOLVED – That the budget consultation 2010/2011 be noted, and the 
Chairman be authorised to formally respond to the consultation following 
conferment with the Scrutiny Chairs group, and present, to Cabinet on the 16 
February 2010, a composite response encompassing the comments of all five 
Committees 

 
5 PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Policy and Performance 
containing an overview of the 2009-2010 quarter 3 performance, which 
summarised performance against all National Indicators and key corporate 
performance measures. 
 
Overall, the Council gathered information for 212 measures (National Indicators, 
or part indicators and corporate local indicators) of those: 
 

• 102 (48%) were green 

• 68 (32%) were amber 

• 42 (20%) were red 
 
Fourth Quarter performance data would be produced after 31 March 2010 for 
consideration and review by Overview and Scrutiny committees. An annual report 
summarising the Council’s achievements would be brought to the Committee 
before publication in June 2010. 
 
The Head of Policy and Performance informed the Committee that in March 
2010, the Cabinet would be considering a Single Equality Scheme and action 
plan which would be offered to the Committee for comment. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that due to the proximity of the March meetings 
of Cabinet and this Committee, it may be necessary to deal with the formal 
consultation at a mid point meeting. 
 
In view of the increasing importance of the performance monitoring information 
being presented to Committees, Members requested that a dedicated training 
session be arranged on Performance monitoring. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received 
 

Page 2



(b) That arrangements be made for the Committee to be 
consulted on the Single Equality Scheme, prior to the Cabinet 
Meeting on 16 March 2010, if necessary, at a mid point meeting. 

 
(c) That the Senior Scrutiny Officer be requested to make 
arrangements for a training session for all Members on 
performance monitoring. 

 
6 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The Chairman reported upon the recent decision of the Voluntary Sector Task 
group to recommend that it was disbanded to allow a Corporate Officer Working 
group to undertake a detailed study of current arrangements to fund Voluntary 
and Community Organisations across all Council departments. Additional 
information would be included on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
In addition, the Chairman highlighted a matter that would be included in the work 
programme review report at the next meeting, to review the Governance 
arrangements in Cheshire East in respect of Highways and Transportation 
issues. The Com
[...]
he policy and procedures in place for 

surveillance under RIPA and a summary of ongoing work in this area. 
 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 N/A 

Page 6



 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 
 

 Name: Vivienne Quayle 
 Designation: Head of Internal Audit and Compliance 
 Tel No: 01270 685859 
 Email: Vivienne.quayle@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



APPENDIX A 
 
OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES FOR COVERT SURVEILLANCE – REGULATION           
OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
 
 
1.        Background 
 
1.1      At its meeting on 24th March, 2009, Cabinet approved the policies and         
procedures for surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA).  A copy of these procedures is attached (Appendix B). 

 
1.2  RIPA allows the use of covert surveillance by local authorities in those   circumstances where the required information cannot be obtained by other means.  The Act seeks to
surveillance where it is necessary for specific, legally prescribed purposes, and that 
the surveillance is carried out in such a way that the risk of infringing individual rights 
is kept to a minimum.  By following the authorisation procedures set out in RIPA, 
Council officers are ensuring that they can demonstrate that the measures taken are 
proportionate and lawful. 

 
1.3 Under the Act, the Council must keep a detailed record of all authorisations, 
renewals, reviews, cancellations and rejections for inspection by staff of the Office of 
the Surveillance Commissioner.  It is extremely important that all staff dealing with 
RIPA applications, either applying to use them or authorising them, have detailed 
training. 

 
1.4 The Chief Commissioner’s Office carries out inspections to oversee 
surveillance operations carried out by public authorities.  Inspections take the form of 
interviews with senior management and operational staff at all levels, assessment of 
documentation relating to strategies, policies and procedures and detailed analysis 
of individual operations.  Cheshire East Council has been informed that it will be 
inspected by the Chief Commissioner’s Office on 11th May 2010 and bi-annually 
thereafter.   

 
1.5 The Council’s existing Policy and Procedures for RIPA include a provision for 
Member scrutiny in the form of an annual report to Scrutiny Committee, hence the 
submission of this document.   It is proposed, however, that, following the inspection, 
the current policy should be reconsidered and the Annual Report to Members be 
submitted to the Governance and Constitution Committee in future instead of to this 
Committee. The Scrutiny Committees can continue to have information about RIPA 
and/or review its operation in accordance with the Scrutiny work programmes if the 
individual committees would find this beneficial, but the Governance and Constitution 
Committee is the more appropriate route for compliance issues to be reported 
routinely.  

 
2.0 Authorised Officers 
 
 RIPA requires a number of senior officers who have been trained to the appropriate 
level to be nominated as Authorising Officers.  It is the responsibility of these officers 
to consider all RIPA applications and to grant or refuse authorisations, as 
appropriate. It is suggested that, in order to achieve conformity of practice and 

Page 8



regular training, no more than six Authorising Officers are required.  All six members 
of the Corporate Management Team have been identified and trained as Authorising 
Officers.  

 
3.0      Central Record of Authorisations 
 
 Under the Act the Council must keep a detailed record of all authorisations, 
renewals, reviews, cancellations and rejections for inspection. This Central Record 
of Authorisations is maintained by the Compliance Team within Internal Audit, who 
are also responsible for related administrative functions.  The Borough Solicitor has 
a monitoring role to review and sign-off this Record on a quarterly basis. 

 
 Since the inception of the Council there have been a number of discussions 
regarding the possible use of RIPA, but none of these have progressed to a RIPA 
application, as an alternative approach has been taken. 

 
4.0 Training 
 
4.1 A significant amount of training has taken place over recent months and this is 
continuing during the coming months.  As well as training for the Authorised Officers, 
staff from all areas likely to use RIPA have been trained.  These include staff from 
Trading Standards, Housing Benefit Fraud, Internal Audit, Environmental Health and 
Community Safety.  In addition, awareness sessions are being held for staff from a 
number of other areas, including Children’s Services and Adult Social Care. 

 
5.0 CCTV 

CCTV systems are normally not within the scope of RIPA since they 
are overt and not being used for "a specific operation or investigation".  
However, the protection afforded by RIPA is available when they are 
used for enforcement activities.  Work is currently in progress to ensure 
that the CCTV operations from the three previous District authorities 
are operating as one. 

6.0 Recommendation 

Corporate Scrutiny to: 

� note the policy and procedures in place within the Council to 
ensure compliance with RIPA 

� note the steps being taken to ensure that the Council operates best 
practice with regard to RIPA 

� consider any ongoing involvement in RIPA monitoring and any 
recommendations to feed into Cabinet or Governance and 
Constitution Committee 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL SURVEILLANCE UNDER RIPA 2000 

 
 
 
 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

 
 
 

SURVEILLANCE UNDER THE REGULATION OF 
 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
 
 

POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Applications for Authorisation to carry out Surveillance and 
 

for the use of Covert Human Intelligence Sources 
 

[...]
ta quality, as described in 
section 3, should be applied 
 
 

7 Training and development 
 

Key contacts for submitting performance information to the Council’s performance 
management team will be trained, as appropriate, to ensure that appropriate information is 
submitted in a timely and efficient manner. This may also apply to partners and any 
training should cover new requirements as and when they arise. 
 

Service and Team Managers should develop their own competency in managing 
performance information and to understand how the use of indicators can help them in 
their jobs.  
 
 

8 Data Quality Action Plan  
 

Implementation of the Data Quality Strategy is through the actions listed in the Action Plan. 
 

This Data Quality Strategy will be reviewed in 12 months.   
 

 

Page 50



Corporate Scrutiny March 10 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
15 March 2010 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Work Programme update 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To review items included in the Committee’s Work Programme and to prioritise 

new items added since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee agree its Work Programme, determine a priority order, 

agree timescales and methodology. 
2.2 That the Voluntary Sector Task Group be disbanded pending an interim 

progress report from the Head of Policy and Performance. 
2.3 That the completion by the Budget Consultation group of its initial deliberations 

in relation to the 2010/11budget consultation be noted and the Committee  
 re-convene the group with new membership to oversee the budget setting and 

consultation processes from 2011/12 and beyond. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is good practice to agree a Work Programme to enable effective management  
           of the Committee’s business. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
6.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None identified at the moment. 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 51



Corporate Scrutiny March 10 

 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The Committee has reviewed its work programme at meetings throughout the 

year and has refined the list into an active’ and ‘reserve’ list. From the active 
list, the Committee had set up a Task and finish Group to review the role and 
funding of the Voluntary Sector and more recently, a Budget Consultation 
Group, involving Members from all 5 Overview and Scrutiny Committees, to 
oversee the budget Consultation preparations. 

 
11.2 At its meeting held on the 3 February 2010, the Voluntary Sector task 

group took a critical look at the review and scope, based upon the fact 
that that the total funding position across all Council directorates for 
2010/2011, was still not clear. The group was informed that the Council 
was taking a pragmatic view about funding the voluntary sector for the 
2010/11 financial year by honouring existing commitments, with a 
proviso that each organisation will be advised that the Council is 
currently reviewing that position and the funding arrangements may 
change in subsequent years. 

 
11.3 Work was consequently underway across all corporate areas to identify 

future funding commitments and budgetary provision. Unfortunately, it 
had still not been possible to unravel all existing commitments from the 
demised authorities which in turn meant that a clear picture has not yet 
been established about future commitments and budget requirements. 

 
11.4 Although there is a general acceptance that a comprehensive review 

was required, the task group considered that this would be best 
achieved through a Corporate Officer working group.  

 
11.5` Members consequently recommended that this Committee should 

disband the Task group and allow the review to take place through a 
Corporate Officer working group. 

 
11.6.1 The Budget Consultation group met twice during January 2010. At its 

first meeting, the group agreed its terms of reference and sought 

Page 52



Corporate Scrutiny March 10 

additional information from Finance officers on the ‘Challenge sessions’ 
that had been held between the portfolio holder and service heads.  

 
 
11.7 At its second meeting on 29 January 2010, members of the group were 

able to question representatives from Service departments on a 
number of issues and were provided with an outline of the main points 
dealt with at the challenges sessions. The group was then able to 
recommend the budget cycle of O&S meetings which took place over 
11 and 12 February 2010  

 
11.8 The group reiterated its commitment to continuing the good work 

already started by recommending that preparations for the 2011/2012 
Budget Consultation process should begin in April of this year, with the 
aim of having in place a robust timetable early in the new civic year to 
involve O&S committees in budget setting at the very start of the 
process and to ensure a continuing involvement throughout the new 
financial year. 

 
11.9 The Committee had identified at the beginning of the current municipal 

year, asset management as a potential work programme item. At the 
present time, this matter sits in the reserve list. The Chairman has 
suggested that subject to prioritisation, this matter be brought into the 
active list for 2010/2011 for the committee to commission a study into 
the portfolio of assets held by the Council with a view to making 
recommendations as to their potential  future retention/and or disposal. 

 
 
 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 

 
12.1 It is good practice to have a Work Programme for the Committee to consider 

and prioritise on a regular basis. 
 

13.0 Access to Information 

 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 
 
 
 Name:    Mark Nedderman 
 Designation: Senior Scrutiny Officer 

           Tel No:   01270 529640 
            Email:    mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

Page 53



Corporate Scrutiny March 10 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 54



Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2009/2010 – Revised 
Dec.09 

 
 

ACTIVE LIST   

Issue Priority Comments 

Grants to Voluntary 
Organisations 
 
To review the role, and funding 
for voluntary organisations. 

High Recommendation to disband 
the group . Full explanation is 
included in the covering report 

 

Budget 
 
To give consideration to the 
proposed budget  

High 
 

 

Budget Consultation Panel 
concluded its business on the 

2010/2011 budget. Now 
seeking authority to continue. 

See covering report. 

Sustainable Community 
Strategy 

High Discussion paper to be 
submitted in 2010 

Local Area Partnerships High A Discussion paper to be 
submitted to April 2010 
meeting  

Corporate Plan High Discussion paper to be 
submitted to April 2010 
meeting 

Local Development Framework High Presentation given to 
September meeting. Details of 
Action plan now required 

Video Recording of Council 
Meetings (recommendation 
from Council) 

Medium Recommendation forwarded to 
the Leader of the Council in 

February 2010 

Start times of Committee 
meetings 

Medium Review complete. 
Recommendations supported 
by the Leader of the Council,  

and to be fed into the 
con

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday, 15th March, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, G Baxendale, D Bebbington, S Conquest, J Crockatt, 
M Davies, P Edwards and S Wilkinson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors J Narraway, G Barton, D Topping and Rachel Bailey 

 
7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no statements from Members of the Public. 
 
 

10 LEISURE REVIEW-UPDATE  
 
Guy Kilminster Head of Wellbeing attended the meeting and updated members 
on a review of Leisure Services currently being carried out by a Cabinet Sub 
Committee. 
 
The review had been initiated because the original two unitary Councils had 
stated in their business case that a saving of £1,000,000 could be generated 
across Cheshire East through delivering leisure in a different way. 
 
The sub-committee had agreed to the appointment of consultants (PMPGenesis) 
to review the performance of the inherited facilities and to consider alternative 
options for the future delivery of the service. 
 
The report concluded that the performance of leisure services was mixed with 
some performing strongly and others not so well (to be expected with the merging 
of three District’s Services). Income was deemed to be good compared to market 
averages, and with the exception of two facilities, staff costs were below average 
with the service described as lean in terms of staff costs to income. The 



percentage cost recovery was good at about half the facilities.  The poorer 
performing facilities were those that the predecessor authorities had already 
identified as being in need of replacement or significant refurbishment.   
 
The presentation also covered the new opportunities available and the links between the 
leisure review and the Transformation programme generally 
 
In particular, Leisure Services would need to demonstrate how it would meet the 

transformational outcomes which were set out in the Budget Report to Full 
Council on 25th February 2010.  Those outcomes were that transformed 
services should be more:- 

 
• Local – Services more fully based out in localities and, where appropriate, 

owned in those localities so that they are more easily accessible and more 
readily responsive to local people. 

• Joined Up – Services more extensively co-located with those of partners, 
and based out in non-Council settings locally. 

• Sustainable – a smaller set of Services, built around the Council’s core 
businesses and affordable with the resources likely to be available. 

• Focused on outcomes – a more tightly focused set of Services, directed 
towards achieving agreed objectives and outcomes.  

• Preventive – Services which give much higher priority to prevention. 
• Innovative – Services which encourage their staff to use their experience, 

intelligence and creativity to solve problems and to improve the experience 
of those who use the Services. 

• High Quality – a set of Services committed to enhancing quality. 
 

 Much improvement was already underway and new ways of working had 
been introduced.  These included: 

 
• Introducing the free swimming scheme; 
• Reviewing capital investment needs and improving customer experience 

through swim free capital monies and DDA monies for example at Crewe 
Pool, Wilmslow and Nantwich; 

• Improvements being been made at Shavington (interactive equipment 
installed) and Sandbach (new gym); 

• Working with Children and Families to ensure the service was fully 
engaged in the Building Schools for the Future discussions; 

• Working with Sport England to complete the Facility Improvement 
process; 

• Working with Performance and Policy to initiate the needs assessment to 
determine Cheshire East residents requirements in relation to leisure; 

• Identifying and progressing opportunities to initiate physical activity with 
targeted communities in non leisure centre venues (e.g. Sure Start 
centres); 

• Engaged in discussions around local service delivery and devolution and 
considering with regard to playing pitches and pavilions for example; 

• Discussing opportunities with the PCT to introduce exercise on 
prescription scheme across the Authority; 

• Also discussing with the PCT engagement in ‘care pathways’ to help 
ensure the Service was part of the preventative activity to keep people in 
good health; 



• Discussing the Service’s role in re-ablement and personalisation with 
Adult Social Care to identify opportunities for the Service to be 
commissioned to deliver services for their client groups; 

• Engaging consultants to review the management options for the Council’s 
two golf courses; 

• Developing a new culture within the Service that was customer focused 
 
In response to questions from members of the Committee, the Head of Wellbeing 
informed the Committee that the Council needed to make better use of its 
facilities by for instance, taking leisure facilities into the community. 
 
The current review did not cover assets such as football pitches. However,an 
asset challenge process was currently underway across the Council which was 
looking at, amongst other things, the cost of inherited facilities, such as Crewe 
and Congleton Leisure centres .It had been estimated that it would cost more to 
maintain these facilities over the next 5 years than to replace them with new 
facilities  
 
 
 
 
RERSOLVED –  
 

(a) That the presentation be noted. 
 

(b) That the Head of Wellbeing in conjunction with the Health and 
Wellbeing Portfolio Holder, be requested to issue a press release 
based upon the presentation given at the meeting. 

 
  
 

11 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATING POWERS ACT (RIPA) ANNUAL 
REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Audit and Compliance relating 
to operational procedures for the Council to undertake covert surveillance under 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 
 
In March 2009, Cabinet had approved policies and procedures for surveillance 
under RIPA 2000  
Under the act, the Council was required to keep a detailed record of all 
authorisations, renewals, cancellations and rejections for inspection by staff of the 
office, which carried out inspections to oversee surveillance operations carried 
out by public authorities. 
 
The Council’s existing Policy and Procedures for RIPA included a provision for an 
annual report to Scrutiny Committee. It was proposed in future, however, that, the 
current policy should be reconsidered and the Annual Report to Members be 
submitted to the Governance and Constitution Committee in future instead of this 
Committee, in compliance with its role dealing with Audit and compliance issues. 
This Committee could continue to have information about RIPA and/or review its 
operation in accordance with the Scrutiny work programmes. 
 
RESOLVED –  



 

(a) That the policy and procedures in place within the Council to 
ensure compliance with RIPA be noted 

(b) That the steps being taken to ensure that the Council 
operates best practice with regard to RIPA be noted 

(c) That the Committee supports the proposal to routinely submit 
future RIPA monitoring reports to Governance and 
Constitution Committee and /or Cabinet 

 
 

12 DATA QUALITY STRATEGY  
 
RESOLVED – That consideration of this matter be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

13 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Borough Solicitor relating to the current 
work programme. 
 
The Committee had reviewed its work programme at meetings throughout the 
year and had refined the list of items into an active’ and ‘reserve’ list. From the 
active list, the Committee had set up a Task and Finish Group to review the role 
and funding of the Voluntary Sector, and more recently, a Budget Consultation 
Group, involving Members from all 5 Overview and Scrutiny Committees, to 
oversee the budget Consultation preparations. 
 
At its meeting held on the 3 February 2010, the Voluntary Sector task group had 
taken a critical look at the review and scope, based upon the fact that that the 
total funding position across all Council directorates for 2010/2011, was still not 
clear. Work was consequently underway across all corporate areas to identify 
future funding commitments and budgetary provision. Unfortunately, it had still 
not been possible to unravel all existing commitments from the demised 
authorities which in turn meant that a clear picture had not yet been established 
about future commitments and budget requirements. 
 
Although there was general acceptance that a comprehensive review was 
required, the task group considered that this would be best achieved through a 
Corporate Officer working group.  
 
Members consequently recommended that this Committee should disband the 
Task and Finish group and allow the review to take place through a Corporate 
Officer working group. 
 
The Budget Consultation group had met twice during January 2010. At its first 
meeting, the group agreed its terms of reference and sought additional 
information from Finance officers on the ‘Challenge sessions’ that had been held 
between the portfolio holder and service heads.  
 
At its second meeting on 29 January 2010, members of the group were able to 
question representatives from Service departments on a number of issues and 
were provided with an outline of the main points dealt with at the challenge 



sessions. The group was then able to recommend the budget cycle of Overview 
and Scrutiny meetings which took place over 11 and 12 February 2010  
 
The group reiterated its commitment to continuing the good work already started 
by recommending that preparations for the 2011/2012 Budget Consultation 
process should begin in April of this year, with the aim of having in place a robust 
timetable early in the new civic year to involve Overview and & Scrutiny 
committees in budget setting at the very start of the process and to ensure a 
continuing involvement throughout the new financial year. 
 
The Committee had also identified at the beginning of the current municipal 
year,as a potential work programme item, the subject of asset management. At 
the present time, this matter sat in the reserve list. The Chairman had 
recommended that subject to prioritisation, this matter be brought into the active 
list for 2010/2011 for the committee to commission a study into the portfolio of 
assets held by the Council with a view to making recommendations as to their 
potential  future retention/and or disposal. 
 
The Chairman also referred to a potential item regarding a review of the 
governance arrangements in respect of Highways and Transportation issues, but 
informed the Committee that following a decision by Cabinet on 16 February 
2010 that this matter would no longer be considered as part of the current work 
programme.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(a) That the Work Programme, be noted 
 
(b) That the Voluntary Sector Task Group be disbanded pending an interim 

progress report from the Head of Policy and Performance. 
 
(c) That the completion by the Budget Consultation group of its initial 

deliberations in relation to the 2010/11budget consultation be noted and 
the Committee  
re-convene the group with new membership to oversee the budget setting 
and consultation processes from 2011/12 and beyond 
 

(d) That the Borough Treasurer be requested to provide an awareness 
session at a future meeting of the Committee to cover : 

 
• The Asset register 
• The Asset challenge process 
• The devolution Programme 

 
14 STRENGTHENING THE SCRUTINY FUNCTION  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Borough Solicitor concerning a 
process to involve Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Cabinet in 
the work planning process for 2010/2011. 
 
The proposal within the report suggested involving CMT and Cabinet in a 
two way process to formulate the majority of the work programme through 
informal meetings, leading to Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committees 
determining final work programmes in May/June 2010. This would ensure 



that resources were made available to O&S Committees from Service 
Heads to complete reviews. 
In turn, this would enable the committees to focus on Corporate priorities 
and to ensure that links to LAA targets, and BVPI’s could be made at the 
outset. 
 
The report had been considered by the Scrutiny Chairs group at its 
meeting held on 12 March and a number of alterations had been agreed. 
An amended version of the report was tabled at the meeting 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be referred back to the Scrutiny Chairs 
Group for further consideration. 

 
15 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  

 
The Committee considered the items currently on the Forward Plan. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Forward Plan be noted; 

 
 

16 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.34 pm 
 

Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman) 
 

 


